O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Byrne, Cank and Fonseca

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6358
email: anita.james2@]Ieicester.gov.uk



mailto:anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, inc
[...]
cratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS Appendix A

The minutes of the previous Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee held on 2
June 2016 and 8" June 2016 have been circulated and Members will be asked
to confirm them as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 16  Appendix B
MILLSTONE LANE, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new premises licence: 16 Millstone Lane, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546358.

(Wards Affected: Castle)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




O Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Byrne (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton
1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

4, OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: CAR
PARK OF SAFE COMPUTING, 20 FREE SCHOOL LANE, LEICESTER

The Director, Neighbourhood and Environmental Services, submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an objection notice relating to a
temporary event notice (TEN) submitted by the applicant Christopher Shields
for an event at the Car Park of Safe Computing, 20 Freeschool Lane, Leicester.

The sub-committee noted that an objection notice had been received in respect
of the Temporary Event Notice, which necessitated that the Temporary Event
Notice had to be considered by the sub-committee.

PC Jon Webb for Leicestershire Police, the Licensing Team Manager and the



Solicitor to the sub-committee were present.

It was noted that the applicant Christopher Shields was not present or
represented. The sub-committee agreed that it was in the public interest to
proceed with the hearing in the absence of the applicant.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an
objection had been received from Leicestershire Police on the grounds of the
prevention of crime and disorder.

PC Jon Webb for Leicestershire Police requested that the public and press be
excluded from the hearing as it was likely that exempt information would be
disclosed during representations to the sub-committee.

The sub-committee were satisfied that the press and public should be excluded
from the hearing during the objectors representation.

RESOLVED:
that the press and public be excluded from the hearing during the
objectors representation in accordance with the provisions of
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
because it involved the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information,
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Paragraph 1 - Information relating to an individual.
Paragraph 2 - Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7- Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

IN PRIVATE SESSION

PC Jon Webb for Leicestershire Police outlined the reasons for the objection
and informed the sub-committee that police investigations into a very serious
matter were ongoing.

The sub-committee then had the opportunity to ask questions.
IN OPEN SESSION

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application, the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised the options available to the sub-committee in making a
decision. The sub-committee were also advised of the relevant policy and
statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their
decision.



In reaching their decision, the sub-committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present, in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the sub-committee and PC Jon
Webb then withdrew from the meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application their full and detailed
consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager and PC Jon Webb then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing Act
2003 be issued (as it was considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to do so).

In reaching their decision the sub-committee stated that in light of pending
police investigations they did not feel that the applicant was a fit and proper
person and they were not satisfied that he would uphold the licensing
objectives.

The meeting closed at 9.48am.






0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Byrne (Chair)

Councillor Hunter Councillor Shelton

* % % * * * % %

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE
IMPACT ZONE: DOLCE & VERDE, 31 BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER LE1
3SL

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a new premises
licence within a cumulative impact zone for Dolce & Verde, 31 Belvoir Street,
Leicester LE1 3SL.

The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received in respect of
the application which necessitated that the application be considered by the
sub-committee.



Mr Harry Murphy, the applicant was present, as was PC Webb from
Leicestershire Police, the Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the
sub-committee.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was
outlined to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that a
representation had been received from Leicestershire Police that related to two
of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder and the
prevention of public nuisance and concerns had been raised that the applicant
had made no reference to the Cumulative Impact Zone in his application and it
was assumed that the licensing policy had not been fully consulted prior to
submission of the application. Colour photographs of the proposed premises
were circulated for the benefit of Members.

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and responded to
questions from the sub-committee.

Mr Murphy, the applicant was then given the opportunity to outline the
application, respond to the points made and to answer questions from the sub-
committee.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
final comments.

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application, the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised the options available to them in making a decision. The
sub-committee were advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that
needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt that they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place in the presence of the
parties.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, PC Jon
Webb and Mr Murphy, the applicant then withdrew from the meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the meeting to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, PC Jon Webb and Mr Murphy, the applicant
then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.



RESOLVED
That the application for a new premises licence within a
cumulative impact zone: Dolce and Verde, 31 Belvoir Street,
Leicester LE1 3SL be granted subject to the conditions
consistent with the operating schedule together with the following
additional conditions:
1. The licence holder shall operate a strict challenge 25
policy,
2. The licence shall not be used except for the purposes of a
coffee shop/bistro that sells premium beer or other
premium alcohol.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee said that they had listened to all
the representations and agreed to grant the licence as they were persuaded
that the Applicant would uphold the licensing objectives and the premises
would not impact on the cumulative impact zone.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other business the meeting closed at 10.35am.






A Appendix B

O WARDS AFFECTED

€23

Leicester
City Council

Castle

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 4 July 2016

Application for a new premises licence
16 Millstone Lane, Leicester

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must consider whether
to

Grant the licence without modification

Grant the licence subject to conditions

Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for 16 Millstone Lane,
Leicester and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing
objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections
of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.



4, Location Plan

MapXtreme 2005 © SDK Developer Licer:

16
Millstone
Lane

© Crnﬁ.ﬁ.(—inp?right and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 1EIEID19ﬁE..f-1

5. Application

5.1  An application was received on 6" May 2016 from Thomas Lyons Pub Company Limited
for a new premises licence for 16 Millstone Lane, Leicester. A copy of the application is

attached at Appendix A.

5.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Live Music Monday to Sunday 10.00 until 23.00
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 10.00 until 23.00
Opening hours Monday to Sunday 10.00 until 00.00
6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

6.1  The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

10



6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Regulated entertainment

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment.
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00
and 23.00 hours each day.

The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions
may not be imposed at this stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated.
However, if problems do occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be
imposed to control such music in the future after a formal review.

Representation

A representation was received on 6 June 2016 from a local councillor. The representation
relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The councillor is concerned that live music at
the premises will result in public nuisance. A copy of the representation is attached at
Appendix B.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are
attached at Appendix C.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 General Principles

1.16 Each application on its own merits

214 -2.20 Public nuisance

8.33 — 8.41 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.30-9.40 Hearings

9.41-943 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8—10.9 Imposed conditions

10.27 — 10.68 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supp
[...]
 is the primary purpose of the service
provided at the premises. It is therefore appropriate that children under 16 be accompanied by an
adult. In addition, children will not be permitted on the premises after 9pm in the evening.

The Challenge 21 scheme will be in operation, following police guidelines.

35




Annex 4 Plans

|
g Sy

Ground Floor Plan
Survey as Existing

Ground Floor Plan
Scheme as Proposed

NN

HIS%R($)(x" #

"ana

§§§§§§§§§§§§§

nnnnn




FORM 18

A
€5

Leicester
City Council

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

relating to a premises licence

[number of existing licence, if an y]

for

1§ MLCSTONE LANE
(EICESTER
(el STN

37




FORM 18

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

concerning the supply of alcohol at
;'5 14"’f ILLSTONE LANE
LEICESTER
LE1 STV

| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal
licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal licence number

Signed
Name (please print)

Date

38




Appendix B Appendlx B
Sent: 04 June 2016 20:30

To: Chris Spencer
Cc: Licensing
Subject: Fw: 16 Millstone Lane

Chris,

| would like to object to this application as there are insufficient guarantees about the
live music element of this application. | have constituents who were given verbal
guarantees about this which aren't reflected in the application. |f these are
expressed in the application then the | will be happy to withdraw my objection.

In terms of the licensing act | would say that | am objecting due to a lack of
guarantees over live music which could lead to a Public Nuisance.

Thanks,

Patrick Kitterick

39







Appendix B

APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder will cooperate fully with the relevant authorities to ensure that the
licensing objectives are met.

The licence holder will operate a zero tolerance policy on drugs. Anyone found using or
in possession of drugs will be asked to leave and reported to the police

The licence holder will use UV scanners and any counterfeit notes will be confiscated
and reported to the police

The licence holder will ensure that any alcohol that is sold for the consumption off the
premises is properly sealed.

The licence holder will ensure that there are no irresponsible drinks promotions

The licence holder will ensure CCTV will be kept for a minimum of 31 days and made
available to any responsible authority on request. A trained member of staff will be
available on the premises or on call during opening hours to assist with such requests.

The licence holder will ensure that risk assessments and training will take place in the
following: fire safety, accident reporting, manual handling, working at heights, cuts and
lacerations, COSHH, electrical safety, slips trips and falls, and violence at work

The licence holder will undertake and implement a noise impact assessment

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers to respect
the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the area quietly.

The licence holder will ensure that all children under the age of 16 are accompanied by
an adult and will not be permitted on the premises after 9pm

The licence holder will adopt the Challenge 21 Policy

SIA registered door supervisors will be employed as and when required following a risk
assessment.

41







	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Record of Hearing 8 Jun FINAL
	Minutes


	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 16 MILLSTONE LANE, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C 16 Millstone




Minutes of the meeting

0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Byrne (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Fonseca

* % % * * * % %

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.
4, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) sub-committee held
on 2" June 2016 and 8t June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate
record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 16 MILLSTONE LANE,
LEICESTER

The Director, Neighbourhood and Environmental Services, submitted a report
that required the sub-committee to determine an application for a new premises
licence for 16 Millstone Lane, Leicester.



The sub-committee noted that a representation had been received in respect of
the application which necessitated that the application be considered by the
sub-committee.

Mr Kieran Lyons, the applicant was present as was the Licensing Team
Manager and the Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was
outlined to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that one
representation had been received from the local ward councillor that related to
one of the licensing objectives, namely public nuisance.

Colour photographs of the proposed premises were circulated for the benefit of
the sub-committee.

It was noted that the representee was not present and the sub-committee had
read the written representation of the ward councillor.

Mr Lyons the applicant was given the opportunity to outline the application,
respond to the points made and to answer questions from the sub-committee.

Mr Lyons the applicant was then given the opportunity to sum up his position
and make any final comments.

Prior to the sub-committee considering the application, the Trainee Solicitor to
the sub-committee advised the options available to them in making a decision.
The sub-committee were advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance,
especially with regard to conditioning regulated entertainment and the
implications of the Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform
(Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 that needed to be taken into account
when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt that they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place in the presence of the
parties.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee and
Mr Lyons the applicant then withdrew from the meeting.

The sub-committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Trainee Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the meeting to
give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licencing Team Manager and Mr Lyons the applicant then returned to the
meeting.



The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Trainee
Solicitor to the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED
That the application for a new premises licence for 16 Millstone
Lane, Leicester be granted with the conditions consistent with the
operating schedule and the amended condition as follows:
1. The licence holder will adopt the Challenge 25 Policy.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee commented that they had listened
carefully to the applicant and taken into account the representation received
from the ward councillor. The sub-committee said they had also taken account
of the Live Music Act 2012 and, with the capacity of the premises being under
500 they felt that the licensing objectives would be met. The sub-committee
decided to grant the new premises licence with the conditions consistent with
the operating schedule save that the condition to adopt the Challenge 21 Policy
should be amended to the Challenge 25 Policy to be in line with other licences
in the area.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other business the meeting closed at 10.00am



